NOT MAPED (off the map)

Out

## POWER OF ATTORNEY

## BE IT KNOWN THAT:

The Museum of Western Colorado as owner of the real property described herein, all situate in Mesa County Colorado, and more particularly described as follows:

a vacant lot, Lot 1, West Monument Estates, Filing No. One, Section 29, Range 1 North, Township 2 West of the Ute Meridian

does hereby designate and appoint the City Clerk of the City of Grand Junction as its Attorney in Fact, granting to the City Clerk full power and authority for it and in its stead to execute any and all petitions, documents and instruments to effectuate its intention to annex the described property to the City of Grand Junction when eligible. The City Clerk is empowered by it to do and perform any and all acts which the City Clerk shall deem necessary, convenient or expedient to accomplish annexation, as fully as it might do if personally present.

This instrument shall be recorded in the land records of Mesa County and the authority granted shall be deemed to be a covenant which runs with the land. This authority and the covenant created thereby shall be binding upon any and all successors in interest to the above described property and shall not cease upon the dissolution of partnership, corporation or other form of association which may hold title or claim an interest to the property described herein.

As a further covenant to run with the land, it agrees that in the event a counter petition to a proposed annexation is prepared, any signature on such petition purporting to affect the land herein described may be ignored as of no force and effect by the City.

This power of attorney is not terminable; it shall terminate only upon all of the property being finally annexed to, and becoming a part of, the City of Grand Junction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed, executed and acknowledged this instrument on this <u>31st</u> day of <u>December</u> <u>1993</u>.

Director Sims chard

Delanc

Terry Wakefield President of Corporation Chairman of Board

STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF MESA

The foregoing agreement was subscribed and sworn to before me this 31st day of <u>December</u> 1993.

My commission expires \_\_\_\_\_ June 14, 1997



Notary Publ

s:muspoa:December 13, 1993